
UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 
 
In re: 
 
 
Debtor 

A VOCE COLUMBUS, LLC § Case No. 16-11479-MFW 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND 

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR) 

 
 Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that JEOFFREY 
L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee 
and the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the 
attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation. 
 
 The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for 
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address: 
 
 824 Market Street, 3rd Floor 

Wilmington, DE  19801 
 

 
 Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or 
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, 
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged 
and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final 
Report will be held at 02:00PM on 10/07/2020 in Courtroom 4, United States Courthouse, 824 
Market Street, 5th Floor, Wilmington, DE  19801.  If no objections are filed, upon entry of an 
order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further 
order of the Court. 
 
 
Date Mailed:  08/20/2020  By: /s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE  
 Trustee 
 
JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 
P.O. BOX 549 
WILMINGTON, DE  19899-0549 
(302) 472-7427 
 

Case 16-11479-MFW    Doc 200    Filed 08/20/20    Page 1 of 7



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§

§

§

§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

A VOCE COLUMBUS, LLC 16-11479-MFW

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

    808,075.04

    546,127.30

    261,947.741

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $     261,947.74

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

     58,291.58NEXT EGG WINE

COLLECTIONS, INC.

          0.00     24           0.00           0.00

     65,674.09NEXT EGG WINE

COLLECTIONS, INC.

          0.00     24 -2           0.00           0.00

     62,742.67NEXT EGG WINE

COLLECTIONS, INC.

          0.00     34           0.00           0.00

     80,625.75NEXT EGG WINE

COLLECTIONS, INC.

          0.00     34 -2           0.00           0.00

     98,072.10NEXT EGG WINE

COLLECTIONS, INC.

          0.00     34 -3           0.00           0.00

    113,143.99NEXT EGG WINE

COLLECTIONS, INC.

          0.00     34 -4           0.00           0.00

     73,645.60MARLON ABELA           0.00     45           0.00           0.00

     60,931.88MARC of NY, LLC           0.00     46           0.00           0.00

Remaining balance: $     261,947.74

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

Case 16-11479-MFW    Doc 200    Filed 08/20/20    Page 2 of 7



Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

     43,653.75Trustee, Fees - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE           0.00      43,461.75

         90.95Trustee, Expenses - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE           0.00          90.95

    286,769.50Attorney for Trustee, Fees - COZEN O' CONNOR     286,769.50           0.00

      1,597.48Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - COZEN O' CONNOR       1,597.48           0.00

      6,000.00Accountant for Trustee, Fees - BEDERSON, LLP           0.00       6,000.00

    117,730.35Other Expenses: A/R RETAIL, LLC     117,730.35           0.00

    102,576.00Attorney for Trustee Fees - LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN E.

KAUFMAN, LLC

     96,878.50       5,697.50

      2,090.85Attorney for Trustee Expenses - LAW OFFICE OF

SUSAN E. KAUFMAN, LLC

      1,883.03         207.82

      3,350.00Accountant for Trustee, Fees - PUGLISI MOORE & CO.,

LTD

      3,350.00           0.00

     25,000.00Other Expenses: ACKER AUCTIONS, INC.      25,000.00           0.00

        476.15Other Expenses: BLUE MARBLE LOGISTICS, LLC         476.15           0.00

        576.00Other Expenses: COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.         576.00           0.00

        700.00Other Expenses: HILL ARCHIVE         700.00           0.00

        503.20Other Expenses: INTERNATIONAL SURETIES LTD.         503.20           0.00

        957.65Other Expenses: LLK, LLC         957.65           0.00

        175.00Other Expenses: NEW YORK STATE DEPT OF

TAXATION & FINANCE

        175.00           0.00

      2,075.05Other Expenses: PAUL FLEISCHMAN       2,075.05           0.00

      1,067.08Other Expenses: State of New York Department of Labor

(ADMINISTRATIVE)

          0.00       1,067.08

Remaining balance: $     205,422.64

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $      56,525.10

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

None

Remaining balance: $     205,422.64

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11479-MFW    Doc 200    Filed 08/20/20    Page 3 of 7



In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:

general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $420,080.15 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Hoplite Capital Management, L.P.      2      15,000.00       9,282.86          0.00

Pierre Fernandez      3       1,488.18         920.97          0.00

Pablo Garcia      4       1,170.62         724.45          0.00

Andrew Taylor      5       1,843.17       1,140.66          0.00

PointState Capital LP      6      20,000.00      12,377.15          0.00

Marco Fusato      7       2,814.00       1,741.46          0.00

Riccardo Bilotta      8       1,893.82       1,172.00          0.00

Valerio Arena      9       1,081.98         669.59          0.00

Allene O. Diana     10         811.73         502.35          0.00

Murrays Cheese Shop     11P         787.97         487.64          0.00

Julie Anne Barraco     14         562.80         348.29          0.00

BROADWAY PARTY RENTALS, INC.     16P         716.30         443.29          0.00

The Winebow Group     19         975.43         603.65          0.00

State of New York Department of Labor     20         140.06           0.00          0.00

The Revere Group     21P         495.54         306.67          0.00

Empire Merchants     22       3,797.17       2,349.91          0.00

Michael Peranic     25         984.67         609.37          0.00

Shahed Ahmed     27         386.05         238.91          0.00

Storyville Center for the Spoken Word Inc.     30       2,500.00       1,547.14          0.00

By Invitation Only, Ltd.     31P       4,536.00       2,807.14          0.00

Noa Meerschwam     33         188.25         116.50          0.00

Herbert S. Winokur, Jr.     36       2,000.00       1,237.71          0.00

SYED SHAHRIAR     37       1,125.60         696.59          0.00

NYC Department of Finance     38      84,491.20           0.00          0.00

Homarus, LLC     39P       2,967.09       1,836.21          0.00

Paul Fleischman     41P       1,645.60       1,018.39          0.00

Robert Jakobi     42P       2,775.00       1,717.33          0.00

Anna Alexandrian     47         514.62         318.48          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11479-MFW    Doc 200    Filed 08/20/20    Page 4 of 7



AR Retail LLC     49P     240,462.39     148,811.94          0.00

New York State Department of Taxation &

Finance

     50           0.00           0.00          0.00

New York State Department of Taxation &

Finance

     50 -2           0.00           0.00          0.00

New York State Department of Taxation &

Finance

     50 -3           0.00           0.00          0.00

New York State Department of Taxation &

Finance

     50 -4           0.00           0.00          0.00

New York State Department of Taxation &

Finance

     50 -5           0.00           0.00          0.00

New York State Department of Taxation &

Finance

     50 -6       3,510.35           0.00          0.00

Piccinini Brothers, Inc.     51P      12,564.29       7,775.50          0.00

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE   IRS1       4,340.84       2,686.36          0.00

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE   IRS2       1,223.33         757.07          0.00

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE   IRS3         286.10         177.06          0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for priority claims: $     205,422.64

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 662,355.46 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

FOSSIL FARMS, LLC      1         784.28           0.00          0.00

Murrays Cheese Shop     11U         709.32           0.00          0.00

Table Ventures LLC     12         574.93           0.00          0.00

Fox Rothschild LLP     13      57,188.65           0.00          0.00

Done4NY LLC     15       5,442.36           0.00          0.00

BROADWAY PARTY RENTALS, INC.     16U       3,222.51           0.00          0.00

H. WEISS LLC     17         139.84           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11479-MFW    Doc 200    Filed 08/20/20    Page 5 of 7



Dolphin Construction Corp.     18       7,280.14           0.00          0.00

The Revere Group     21U         334.47           0.00          0.00

Piccinini Brothers, Inc.     23           0.00           0.00          0.00

Down East Seafood, Inc.     28      14,211.97           0.00          0.00

Action Computer Systems     29       4,442.10           0.00          0.00

By Invitation Only, Ltd.     31U         893.95           0.00          0.00

Sky Events Management     32         762.95           0.00          0.00

WB Mason Co., Inc.     35       2,383.70           0.00          0.00

Homarus, LLC     39U       3,300.02           0.00          0.00

Time Warner Cable Inc.     40         498.88           0.00          0.00

Paul Fleischman     41U         743.10           0.00          0.00

Robert Jakobi     42U      22,225.00           0.00          0.00

AMT-EW Inc.     43       5,979.06           0.00          0.00

Kenneth A. Himmel     44     156,537.53           0.00          0.00

MARC OF New York 59 LLC     48           0.00           0.00          0.00

AR Retail LLC     49U     343,289.84           0.00          0.00

Piccinini Brothers, Inc.     51U      31,410.86           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $           0.00

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 182,769.09 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

New York State Department of Taxation &

Finance

     52     182,769.09           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11479-MFW    Doc 200    Filed 08/20/20    Page 6 of 7



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata

ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $           0.00

/s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE

WILMINGTON, DE  19899-0549

(302) 472-7427

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE

P.O. BOX 549

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 16-11479-MFW    Doc 200    Filed 08/20/20    Page 7 of 7


	WL_Burtch_16-11479-MFW_A Voce Columbus_NFR
	Notice of Final Report (NFR) - 2020-08-20 - 1049

